
Kimberly A. Klock 
Assistant General Counsel 

PPL 
645 Hamilton Street, Suite 700 

Allentown, PA 18101 
Tel. 610.774.5696  Fax 610.774.4102 

KKlock@pplweb.com

E-FILE

December 16, 2025 

Matthew Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania  17120 

Re: PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Competitive Enhancement Rider Reconciliation Report 
for the Period December 1, 2024 through November 30, 2025 
Docket No. M-2024-3052564   ____________________________ 

Dear Secretary Homsher: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL Electric”), 
is PPL Electric’s Competitive Enhancement Rider ("CER") Reconciliation Report for the Period 
December 1, 2024 through November 30, 2025.  This reconciliation report which is being filed 
pursuant to the procedures set forth in PPL Electric's Tariff – Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 201, 
reflects actual data through November 30, 2025. 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.11, the enclosed document is to be deemed filed on 
December 16, 2025, which is the date it was filed electronically using the Commission E-Filing 
System. 

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed report, please call me or 
Katelyn Arnold, PPL Electric’s Manager – Regulatory Strategy and Rates at (610) 774-5401. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kimberly A. Klock 

Enclosures 

cc via email: Allison Kaster, Equire NazAarah Sabree 
Darryl Lawrence, Esquire Lori Burger 



Matthew Homsher   December 16, 2025 
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Schedule 1

(A)
Line No. Total

1

Actual Competitive Enhancement Rider 
Revenues Billed (including GRT) (Schedule 
2, Line 1, Column M) 74,555$                  

2

Competitive Enhancement Rider Revenues 
Available (excluding GRT) (Schedule 2, Line 
3, Column M) 70,157                    

3

Competitive Enhancement Expenses 
(Schedule 2, Line 4A and Line 4B, Column 
M) -                              

Total Expenses to Recover -                              

4
Net Over/(Under) Collection (Schedule 2, 
Line 6, Column M) 70,157                    

5
Interest on Over/(Under) Collection 
(Schedule 2, Line 7, Column M) 7,498                      

6 Net Over/(Under) Collection Amount, 
Including Interest (Schedule 2, Line 8, 
Column M) 77,655                    

7
E-Factor Balance (Schedule 4, Line 14, 
Column C) 142,877                  

8
Total Over/(Under) Collection Line 6 plus 
Line 7 220,532                  

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
 COMPETITIVE ENHANCEMENT RIDER (CER) RECONCILIATION

Report For The Period December 1, 2024 to November 30, 2025



(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Line No. Month >> December 2024 January 2025 February 2025 March 2025 April 2025 May 2025 June 2025 July 2025 August 2025 September 2025 October 2025 November 2025 Total

1 Actual "CER" Revenues Billed 74,556$                  -$                         -$                                  -$                          -$                     -$                   (1)$                   -$                   -$                           -$                                 -$                          -$                                74,555$       
     (including GRT)

2 Gross Receipts Tax Factor (1) 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941 0.941

3 Actual "CER" Revenues Billed 70,157                    -                            -                                    -                            -                        -                     -                       -                     -                             -                                   -                            -                                  70,157$       
     (excluding GRT)

4 A Competitive Enhancement Expenses PY -$                 

B Competitive Enhancement Expenses CY -                              -                            -                                    -                            -                        -                     -                       -                     -                             -                                   -                            -                                  -$                 

5 Total Expenses to Recover -                              -                            -                                    -                            -                        -                     -                       -                     -                             -                                   -                            -                                  -$                 

6 Net Over/(Under) Collection 70,157                    -                            -                                    -                            -                        -                     -                       -                     -                             -                                   -                            -                                  70,157         

7 Interest on Over/(Under) Collection (Schedule 3, Column D) 7,498                      -                            -                                    -                            -                        -                     -                       -                     -                             -                                   -                            -                                  7,498$         

8 Net Over/(Under) Collection, 
     Including Interest 77,655$                  -$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                     -$                   -$                     -$                   -$                           -$                                -$                          -$                               77,655$       

(1) Gross Receipts Tax Factor (1-.059)

S
chedule 2

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF COMPETITIVE ENHANCEMENT RIDER ("CER") REVENUES AND EXPENSES



Schedule 3

(A) (B) (C) (D)

Interest Interest on
Line Rate Weighting Factor Over/(Under) Over/(Under)
No. Month Overcollection (number of months) Collection (1) Collection (2)

1 December 2024 6.75% 19 70,157$             7,498$              

2 January 2025 7.00% 18 -                        -$                     

3 February 2025 6.75% 17 -                        -$                     

4 March 2025 6.75% 16 -                        -$                     

5 April 2025 6.75% 15 -                        -$                     

6 May 2025 7.25% 14 -                        -$                     

7 June 2025 7.00% 13 -                        -$                     

8 July 2025 7.00% 12 -                        -$                     

9 August 2025 7.00% 11 -                        -$                     

10 September 2025 6.50% 10 -                        -$                     

11 October 2025 6.50% 9 -                        -$                     

12 November 2025 6.75% 8 -                        -$                     

13 Total 70,157$             7,498$              

(1) From Schedule 2, Line 6.

(2) The interest calculation uses the over(under) collections shown in column C times the interest rate in column (A) divided by 12 to obtain the monthly interest amount.  
The monthly amount calculated then is multiplied by the number of months in column (B). 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
INTEREST EXPENSE ON COMPETITIVE ENHANCEMENT RIDER ("CER")

OVER/(UNDER) COLLECTIONS



Schedule 4

(A) (B) (C)

Number of Customer (Refund)/ Over/(Under)
Line Bills Recovery Balance
No. Month

1 Balance - November 30, 2024  (C) 247,080$                       

2 December 2024 1,503,850                          -$                          247,080                         

3 January 2025 1,505,035                          36,220                  283,300                         

4 February 2025 1,504,376                          (14,000)                 269,301                         

5 March 2025 1,506,750                          (14,017)                 255,283                         

6 April 2025 1,508,259                          (14,035)                 241,248                         

7 May 2025 1,509,744                          (14,038)                 227,210                         

8 June 2025 1,508,717                          (14,027)                 213,183                         

9 July 2025 1,511,449                          (14,067)                 199,117                         

10 August 2025 1,512,695                          (14,052)                 185,064                         

11 September 2025 1,512,063                          (14,065)                 170,999                         

12 October 2025 1,513,612                          (14,082)                 156,917                         

13 November 2025 1,509,882                          (14,040)                 142,877                         

14 Expected Balance - November 30, 2025 18,106,432                        (104,203)$             142,877$                       

(A) Number of customer bills issued in the respective month.

(B)

(C) The beginning balance on Line 1, is the total over/(under) collection from the CER Reconciliation, Schedule 1, Line 8,
for period December 1, 2023 to November 30, 2024.  Docket number M-2024-3052562.  

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
EFFECT ON THE OVER/(UNDER) COLLECTION BALANCE - COMPETITIVE ENHANCEMENT RIDER ("CER")

Report For The Period December 1, 2024 to November 30, 2025

From Schedule 5, Column (D)



Schedule 5

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
EFFECT ON THE OVER/(UNDER) COLLECTION BALANCE - COMPETITIVE ENHANCEMENT RIDER ("CER")

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Recouped Through
Competitive Enhancement Number of E Factor 

Month Rider Revenues (Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) Monthly Bills Net CER Revenue (2)
Calc

December 2024 74,556                 70,157$                                       1,503,850      -$                           70,157$                        

January 2025 38,491                 36,220$                                       1,505,035      36,220$                     (0)$                               

February 2025 (14,878)                (14,000)$                                      1,504,376      (14,000)$                    (0)$                               

March 2025 (14,896)                (14,017)$                                      1,506,750      (14,017)$                    0$                                 

April 2025 (14,915)                (14,035)$                                      1,508,259      (14,035)$                    0$                                 

May 2025 (14,918)                (14,038)$                                      1,509,744      (14,038)$                    (0)$                               

June 2025 (14,906)                (14,027)$                                      1,508,717      (14,027)$                    (0)$                               

July 2025 (14,949)                (14,067)$                                      1,511,449      (14,067)$                    (0)$                               

August 2025 (14,933)                (14,052)$                                      1,512,695      (14,052)$                    0$                                 

September 2025 (14,947)                (14,065)$                                      1,512,063      (14,065)$                    0$                                 

October 2025 (14,965)                (14,082)$                                      1,513,612      (14,082)$                    0$                                 

November 2025 (14,921)                (14,040)$                                      1,509,882      (14,040)$                    0$                                 

(36,180)$              (34,046)$                                      18,106,432    (104,203)$                  70,157$                        

(1)  Column (A) times (1-GRT).
(2) Column (B) less Column (D) for the respective month.

Report For The Period December 1, 2024 to November 30, 2025
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